

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**No. 09-11858-C
No. 10-10346-C**

D.C. Docket No. 07-00791-CV-TCB-1

NEWS AMERICA MARKETING
IN-STORE, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

versus

ROBERT T. EMMEL

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT/
CROSS-APPELLEE ROBERT T. EMMEL**

PHILIP H. HILDER
HILDER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
819 Lovett Blvd.
Houston, Texas 77006-3905
(713) 655-9111

MARC N. GARBER
ALAN H. GARBER
THE GARBER LAW FIRM, P.C.
4994 Lower Roswell Road, Suite 14
Marietta, Georgia 30068-5648
(678) 560-5066

*Counsel for Appellant / Cross-
Appellee*

NEWS AMERICA MARKETING v. ROBERT T. EMMEL

No. 09-11858-C

No. 10-10346-C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
<i>A. Course of Proceedings Below</i>	3
<i>B. Statement of the Facts</i>	11
1. Emmel Receives Confidential Materials while Employed at News	11
2. Emmel Reveals News’s Fraudulent and Anti- Competitive Activities to the Government.....	12
3. News Instructs Emmel to Send a Copy of His Laptop’s Hardrive to Its Chicago Counsel in Connection with Floorgraphics’ New Jersey Lawsuit.....	14
4. News Terminates Emmel	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
5. After Learning that the Senate Finance Committee Had Referred His Information to the United States Department of Justice and the FTC, Emmel’s Makes One Last Disclosure to the Government	17
6. News and Emmel Execute a Post-Employment Confidentiality Agreement	18
7. News and Floorgraphics Subpoena Emmel in the New Jersey Action	19
8. Emmel Never Voluntarily Disclosed Any Confidential News Information to Any News Competitor	20
<i>C. Standard of Review</i>	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	25
I. THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY CONCLUDED THAT THE EFENDANT BREACHED HIS POST-EMPLOYMENT CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT WITH THE PLAINTIFF	25
A. Georgia Public Policy Immunized Emmels’ December 20, 2006 Disclosure	25
B. Emmel’s Last Mailing to the Senate Finance Committee the Day Before the Parties’ Agreement Took Effect Could Not Constitute a Breach	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. The District Court’s Ruling that Emmel Breached the Parties’ Agreement is Based on the Clearly Erroneous Finding that the Senate Finance Committee Received His Last Mailing	39
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING A PERMANENT INJUNCTION AGAINST THE DEFENDANT	42
III. THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION VIOLATES THE DEFENDANT’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	xi
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	xii
<i>ADDENDUM “A”</i> – 12/21/06 Agreement (Doc. 69-5: Ex. D).....	xiii

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

SUPREME COURT AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	21
* <i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	43, 44
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1886 (2009)	37
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	49
<i>Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council</i> , 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008)	43

ELEVENTH CIRCUIT AUTHORITIES

<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5 th Cir. 1980)	46, 48
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11 th Cir. 1981)	47
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11 th Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Camp Creek Hospitality Inns, Inc. v. Sheraton Franchise Corp.</i> , 139 F.3d 1396 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	49
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 503 F.2d 239 (5 th Cir. 1974)	25
* <i>E.A. Renfroe & Co. v. Moran</i> , 249 Fed.Appx. 88 (11 th Cir. 2007)	28, 32, 33, 50
<i>Gen'l GMC Trucks, Inc. v. Mercury Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 704 F.2d 1237 (11 th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Hill v. F.T.C.</i> , 124 F.2d 104 (5 th Cir. 1941)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hunt v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 720 F.2d 631 (11 th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11 th Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Konst v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 850 (11 th Cir. 1996).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 148 F.3d 1285 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Standard v. A.B.E.L. Servs., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 1318 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Endotec, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 1187 (11 th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 244 Fed.Appx. 270 (11 th Cir. 2007).....	47, 48, 49

GEORGIA CASE AUTHORITIES

* <i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Ring</i> , 286 S.E.2d 1 (Ga. 1982)	34, 35
* <i>Barger v. Garden Way, Inc.</i> , 499 S.E.2d 737 (Ga.App. 1998)	30, 46, 50
* <i>Camp v. Eichelkraut</i> , 539 S.E.2d 588 (Ga.App. 2000)	29, 30, 49, 50
<i>Monroe v. Sigler</i> , 353 S.E.2d 23 (Ga. 1987).....	29, 32
<i>Nasco, Inc. v. Gimbert</i> , 238 S.E.2d 368 (Ga. 1977).....	25
<i>Piggly Wiggly S. Inc. v. Heard</i> , 405 S.E.2d 478 (Ga. 1991).....	36
* <i>Porubiansky v. Emory Univ.</i> , 275 S.E.2d 163 (Ga. App. 1980).....	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

Page

Providence Constr. Co. v. Bauer, 494 S.E.2d 527 (Ga.App. 1997) 31

* *Unami v. Roshan*, 659 S.E.2d 724 (Ga.App. 2008)..... 30, 21, 50

OTHER CASE AUTHORITIES

Chicago Council of Lawyers v. Bauer, 522 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1975) 48

* *Colello v. Colello*, 780 N.Y.S.2d 450 (N.Y.App.Div. 2004)..... 34, 35

Ecolab, Inc. v. FMC Corp., 569 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 43, 47

* *Fomby-Denson v. Dep't of the Army*,
247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001)26, 28, 32, 47, 50

In re G. & A. Books, Inc., 770 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1985) 78

* *Lachman v. Sperry-Sun Well Surveying Co.*,
457 F.2d 850 (10th Cir. 1972)26, 27, 28, 32, 50

McGrane v. The Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.,
822 F. Supp. 1044 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 32, 33, 50

Terwilliger v. Terwilliger, 206 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 36, 38

United States ex rel. Maxwell v. Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corp.,
540 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2008) 38

Ventura v. The Cincinnati Enquirer, 396 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 27

Young v. United States Dept' of Justice, 882 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1989).... 45

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

* U.S. Const. Amend. I 1, 3, 24, 48, 50

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 3 32, 33

18 U.S.C. § 4 32, 33

18 U.S.C. § 1512 33

28 U.S.C. § 1291 x

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 9

OCGA § 13-6-11 2, 7, 8

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P 32(a)(7)(B) xi

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 7

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(A) 11

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

Page

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

11th Cir. R. 28-1.....	vii
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5 th ed. 1979).....	37
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	26
M. Shertzer, <i>The Elements of Grammar</i> (1986).....	36
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i>	37
